

Nos. 24A78, 24A79

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.,

MIGUEL CARDONA, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, ET AL.

On Applications for Partial Stay of the Injunctions Entered by the
United States District Court for Eastern District of Kentucky and the United
States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana

**BRIEF OF ORGANIZATIONS SERVING PREGNANT AND PARENTING
STUDENTS AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPLICANTS AND A PARTIAL STAY**

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

July 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The Rule is essential to ensure that pregnant and postpartum students can access education.	3
II. The Rule protects the health of students and their pregnancies.	7
III. The portions of the Rule protecting pregnant and postpartum students should go into effect because they are unchallenged and severable.	11
Conclusion.....	13
Appendix of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)	
Cases		
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 3 F.4th 373 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	12	
<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. E.P.A.</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	11, 12	
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	11	
<i>Pfeifer v. Commonwealth of Pa. Bd. of Probation & Parole</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 21-1081 (3d Cir. July 3, 2024).....	4	
<i>Telephone & Data Sys. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12	
Statutes & Regulations		
20 U.S.C. § 1681	1	
34 C.F.R. § 106.40	2, 6	
34 C.F.R. § 106.40(b) (2000).....	1	
34 C.F.R. § 106.8	5	
45 C.F.R. § 86.40(b) (1975).....	1, 10	
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities</i> <i>Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. § 106.40)		2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Other Authorities		
Andrew Sum et al., <i>The Consequences of Dropping Out of High School</i> (Oct. 2009)..	6	
<i>Choosing Wisely Recommendation #307</i> , Am. Acad. of Fam. Physicians	10	
Cynthia Costello, Inst. for Women’s Pol’y Rsch., <i>Pathways to Postsecondary</i> <i>Education for Pregnant and Parenting Teens</i> (May 2014).....	6	
Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res., <i>The Business Case for Breastfeeding</i> (2008).....	5	
Ensuring Healthy Births Through Prenatal Support, Ctr. Am. Progress (Jan. 31, 2020).....	8	
Lindsey Rechlin Cruse et al., Inst. for Women’s Pol’y Research, <i>Investing in Single</i> <i>Mothers’ Higher Education</i> (Dec. 2019)	7	
Louisville Dep’t of Pub. Health and Wellness, <i>Pregnant Workers Health Impact</i> <i>Assessment</i> (2019).....	7	
<i>Paid Parental Leave, Statement of Policy</i> , Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (July 2016)	9	
<i>Postpartum</i> , Cleveland Clinic (Feb. 27, 2024)	9	
Rebecca A. Krukowski et al., <i>Correlates of Early Prenatal Care Access Among U.S.</i> <i>Women: Data from the Pregnancy Risk Assessment Monitoring System (PRAMS)</i> , 26 Maternal and Child Health J. 328 (2022).....	8	
<i>Recommendation and Benefits</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention (Mar. 17, 2023).....	5
